
Democratic Services Committee
Meeting Venue
Committee Room A - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys

Meeting date
Monday, 23 January 2017

Meeting time
10.00 am

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Carol Johnson
01597 826206
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk

17th January, 2017

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE DSC1 - 2017

To receive apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING DSC2 - 2017

To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee 
as a correct record.

(Pages 5 - 10)

3. DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST DSC3 - 2017

To receive and consider declarations of interests from Members relating to items to 
be considered on the agenda.

4. MATTERS RELATING TO DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
ISSUES 

DSC4 - 2017

To consider the report from the Head of Democratic Services.

(Pages 11 - 14)

4.1. ICT support to Members

4.2. Contacts from Members to officers of the Council
To consider and agree the Protocol on Contacts from Members to officers 
of the Council.

Public Document Pack



(Pages 15 - 16)

4.3. Member Support Agreement
To consider and agree the Member Support Agreement.

(Pages 17 - 20)

4.4. Member and Cabinet development and support post 2017 election
(Pages 21 - 42)

4.5. Managing casework
To note the review of how Members’ casework can be managed.

4.6. Managing the potential changes of councillors in May 2017
To note the meetings between Democratic Services, Employment 
Services and ICT regarding the arrangements for managing the potential 
changes in May 2017 and to consider whether any support should be 
provided to non-returning members.

5. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT WORKING GROUP DSC5 - 2017

To receive the notes of the meeting held on 6th June 2016.

(Pages 43 - 46)

6. JOINT CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS STEERING 
GROUP 

DSC6 - 2017

To receive the notes of previous meetings.

(Pages 47 - 72)



Democratic Services Committee 2016-09-21

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE HELD 
AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON 

WEDNESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2016

PRESENT
County Councillor S C Davies (Chair)

County Councillors L V Corfield, PJ Ashton, D Bailey, G R Banks, G J Bowker, 
M J Jones, P E Lewis and T J Van-Rees

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE DSC21 - 2016

Apologies were received from County Councillors D Mayor and D R Price

The Chair welcomed Debby Jones, Deputy Monitoring Officer and County 
Councillor W.T. Jones, Portfolio Holder with responsibility for Democratic 
Services and Member Development and Support, to the meeting.
 
It was noted that County Councillor E. Michael Jones had been appointed to the 
Committee by the Powys Independent Alliance Group rather than County 
Councillor T.Van-Rees.  The Committee’s membership details would be 
amended as appropriate.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING DSC22 - 2016

The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 4th July, 
2016 subject to it being noted that County Councillor P.E. Lewis had given his 
apologies. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST DSC23 - 2016

There were no declarations of interest.

4. MEMBERSHIP OF WORKING GROUPS DSC24 - 2016

The Committee considered the membership of the Working Groups.  It was 
noted that the Groups were politically balanced with five Members plus the Chair 
and Vice Chair. 

RESOLVED Reason for decision
The membership of Working 
Groups was agreed as follows:

Constitution Working Group – 
County Councillor Sandra 
Davies, Chair [Welsh Labour]
County Councillor, Linda 
Corfield, Vice Chair [Powys 
Independent Alliance]
County Councillor Dawn Bailey 
[Powys Independent Alliance]
County Councillor Darren Mayor 

To ensure that the Working 
Groups can function.

Page 3

DSC2 - 2017



Democratic Services Committee 2016-09-21

[The Independent Group]
County Councillor Peter Lewis 
[Welsh Conservatives]
County Councillor Gemma-Jane 
Bowker [Welsh Liberal 
Democrats]
County Councillor Garry Banks 
[Non-political Group]

Member Development Working 
Group –
County Councillor Sandra 
Davies, Chair [Welsh Labour]
County Councillor, Linda 
Corfield, Vice Chair [Powys 
Independent Alliance]
County Councillor E. Michael 
Jones [Powys Independent 
Alliance]
County Councillor Michael J. 
Jones [Independent Group]
County Councillor Graham 
Jones [Welsh Conservatives]
County Councillor Paul Ashton 
[Welsh Liberal Democrats]
County Councillor Jeff Holmes 
[Non-political Group]

5. MATTERS RELATING TO DEMOCRATIC ISSUES DSC25 - 2016

The Committee considered the report from the Head of Democratic Services 
[copy filed with the signed minutes].

1. Public Participation at Council meetings

The Head of Democratic Services advised that if the Committee was content with 
the draft Protocol it should recommend it to Council for adoption for a trial to be 
undertaken and then reviewed.

The following comments were made [numbers relate to the sections in the draft 
protocol:

 2.3 - Questions would not be allowed to Regulatory Committees as they 
relate to an individual application. Any questions relating to regulatory 
committee policy would be referred to the Portfolio Holder. 

 2.4 & 2.5 - Children could submit questions.  As Council meetings were 
being webcast, parental consent would be required if a child were to 
attend to ask a supplementary question.

 2.6.1 – It was questioned whether the name and address of the questioner 
would be made public.  It was noted that such details are public in respect 
of an individual who comments on a planning application and only 
telephone/mobile numbers and email addresses are redacted.  It was 

Page 4



Democratic Services Committee 2016-09-21

agreed that there should be consistency in the approach in respect of 
such details across the Council.

 2.6.4 – Where a question is accepted and included on the Council 
agenda, the requestor would not receive any reimbursement for the cost 
of attending the Council meeting.  

 2.7.1 (iii) – A question would be rejected if it was substantially the same as 
a question asked by a Member or member of the public in the last six 
months

 2.7.1 (xiv) – Where a question is submitted regarding a local matter that 
has no wider significance to the County, the matter will be referred to the 
local member

 2.22 – the supplementary question can be asked to another Portfolio 
Holder, but the total time available for responses will be four minutes in 
total. The Chair of Council would also have discretion to vary the time for 
responses.

RECOMMENDATION TO 
COUNCIL

Reason for recommendation

that the draft protocol, with the 
above amendments, be 
approved and trialled at a 
meeting of the Council and then 
the process reviewed by the 
Democratic Services Committee.

To complete the process for the 
development of a protocol for 
public participation at Council 
meetings.

2. Provision of the Council diary 2017 to Members

The Committee noted that with the introduction of the Modern committee 
management system there are opportunities for the Council to operate more 
efficiently and this also related to the area of Members’ diaries.  The Committee 
noted that by maintaining a diary on the Modern system only, would save £657 
each year [£3686 over five years].  In addition, with a number of changes of 
dates of meetings and in particular additional meetings being inserted in the 
Council diary during the year, the paper diaries once printed become out of date 
very rapidly.

With the Modern system, Members could chose to access the calendar 
electronically or print a copy of the calendar to which they could add details of 
other commitments.  Any Member using the latter would need to ensure that they 
kept this paper version up to date.

County Councillor W.T. Jones, Portfolio Holder advised that it was proposed that 
during the next few months, Windows phones were to be made available to 
Members, where they paid for the monthly rental costs.  A growth bid was to be 
made for funding for the next financial year.  By utilising these phones Members 
could access the “live” Modern calendar and also manage emails and their 
personal calendars.   It was noted that in the future Members would be offered a 
range of IT equipment and it was agreed to ask an officer from IT services to 
attend a future meeting to discuss what was proposed.

Page 5



Democratic Services Committee 2016-09-21

RESOLVED Reason for decision
(i) that the Council no longer 
produces the printed Filofax 
diary as previously (Option 2 in 
the report); and 
(ii) that Members select from 
Option 1 and 1(a) as set out in 
the report, which they wish to 
use to access the diary of 
meetings.

To modernise the production of 
the calendar of Council meetings 
and to produce cost savings in 
the Members’ budget.

3. Members’ Annual Reports

The Committee considered the issue regarding publication of Members’ Annual 
reports for the period May 2016 - May 2017.  The Committee noted the guidance 
from Welsh Government, but considered that as a minimum, details of a 
Member’s membership and attendance at Committees and the development 
sessions attended should be published for a six month period.  It was also 
considered that previous annual reports should remain available to the public as 
it was historical information of a Members’ activities.
 
RESOLVED Reason for decision
(i) that Members’ Annual 
reports, giving details of 
membership of and attendance 
at committees, membership of 
outside bodies and attendance 
at development sessions would 
be published for the period May 
2016 – January 2017 and 
(ii) that all annual reports 
would remain available on the 
Council website.

(i) To enable annual reports to 
be prepared and published in the 
last year prior to a Council 
election.

(ii) To ensure annual reports 
are available on the Council’s 
website in the last year prior to an 
election.

 
4. Local Democracy Week 10th - 16th October, 2016

The Committee noted the proposals in respect of Local Democracy Week and for 
the period until the date of closure of nominations to stand for the County Council 
election in 2017.

The Chair advised that any promotion should also go to PAVO, disability groups 
and other interested groups such as the Powys Youth Forum.

Page 6



Democratic Services Committee 2016-09-21

6. JOINT CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS STEERING 
GROUP 

DSC26 - 2016

The Committee received the notes of the Joint Chairs and Vice Chairs Steering 
Group held on 24th May, 2016.

County Councillor S C Davies (Chair)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1

DSC4 - 2017
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.

Democratic Services Committee
23 January, 2017

REPORT BY: Head of Democratic Services

SUBJECT: Matters relating to Democratic Services issues 

REPORT FOR: Decision, Information and Discussion

1. ICT support to Members – to receive a verbal report

2. Contacts from Members to Officers of the Council

The Member Development Working Group [MDWG] has considered the attached 
protocol [Appendix 1] which will ensure that contacts from Members to officers of 
the Council via the Member Support Unit are responded to within 10 working 
days of receipt.   The MDWG recommends this to the Committee. 

The MDWG was advised that officers do not always advise Members of unusual 
incidences in their areas, such as closure of road due to an incident, flooding or 
breakdown of a recycling lorry which will affect the rest of the day’s collection 
rota.  On many occasions the local Member only gets to know about these when 
a resident contacts them.  It is considered that in such incidents officers should 
“Remember the Member” and forward information to the local Member.  The 
DSC is asked to consider referring this issue to Management Team.

RECOMMENDATION Reason for Recommendation:
(i) That the Protocol for contacts from 

members to Officers of the Council is 
adopted as from 1st May 2017;  

(ii) That this new way of working is 
promoted by the Member Support 
Unit to staff.

(iii) That the Management Team 
promotes the need to keep Members 
informed of incidents and to  
“Remember the Member”.

To ensure timely responses to Members 
contacts.

3. Member Support Agreement

The Member Support Agreement was introduced in 2013 to formalise the 
support provided to Members.  As new support is developed and agreed this is 
included in the Agreement.  The attached [Appendix 2] takes into account recent 
changes and is recommended by the MDWG.  The Agreement will form part of 
the Members Information Pack.

Page 9

DSC4 - 2017



2

RECOMMENDATION Reason for Recommendation:
That the Member Support Agreement is 
agreed.

To ensure that Members are aware of 
the support they will receive.

An issue which was raised by the MDWG on 13th January, 2017 was whether 
Members should be issued with business / calling cards once purdah starts on 
17th March, 2017. It was the view of the MDWG that such items should not be 
issued by the Council and the Head of Democratic Services agreed to ask the 
Solicitor to the Council to include this exception in his guidance on purdah.

RECOMMENDATION Reason for Recommendation:
That business / calling cards will not be 
issued to Members once purdah 
commences on 17th March, 2017.

To ensure that the Council does not 
breach the rules regarding the 
promotion of candidates at an election.

4. Member and Cabinet development and support post 2017 election

To support the Democratic Services Committee [and Member Development 
Working Group] in preparing for the new Council in May 2107, the Solicitor to the 
Council took a report to the Management Team in November, 2016 to gain the 
Management Team’s support in their role in Member and Cabinet development 
and support for the new Council [Appendix 3].  The latter’s views were sought on 
the proposals for Member and Cabinet development and support.  

The Management Team supported the proposals and the report was 
subsequently considered by the MDWG on 13th January, 2017. The Democratic 
Services Committee has previously agreed the Induction Programme which is 
included in the report.

In the report the additional items which the MDWG considered and approved 
were:

(i) the range of topics for the Member Development Programme September 
2017 - April 2018

(ii) a Regional Induction Seminar for new Councillors being facilitated by the 
WLGA

(iii) the “Market Place”
(iv) topics for the Cabinet Induction Programme
(v) the provision of induction / development support to Group Leaders and an 

the development of an Information Pack
(vi) Portfolio Holder Information Pack.

Over the next four months the content of the items listed above will be finalised 
ready for the elections in May 2017.

RECOMMENDATION that the 
Democratic Services Committee:

Reason for Recommendation:

(i) notes the development of the 
Member Development Programme 

To complete the Induction process for 
Members and to develop a Member 

Page 10



3

for 2017-18, the detail of which will 
be agreed with the Member 
Development Working Group

(ii) supports the development of the 
“Market Place” in the period leading 
up to May 2017, and that the “Market 
Place” be utilised as part of the 
Member Development Programme 
for the new Council

(iii) supports the development of a 
Cabinet Induction Programme

(iv) supports the provision of induction / 
development support to Group 
Leaders and the development of an 
Information Pack

(v) supports the development of 
information and support to individual 
Portfolio Holders.

Development Programme for the new 
Council.

5. Managing Casework

Some Members have asked for support in managing casework.  A Working 
Group of Members and officers are looking into the IT packages available.  
Swansea City Council are developing an in-house tool.  The Working Group will 
visit Swansea City Council to review this system in due course and a report will 
be brought back to this Committee.

5. Managing the potential changes of councillors in May 2017.

The Committee is advised that discussions have been ongoing between officers 
from Democratic / Scrutiny Services, Employment Services and ICT over a 
number of months to plan ahead for the Council Elections in May 2017.  In 
particular officers have sought to review and agree processes to make sure that 
new Members are registered quickly onto the payroll system, and have access 
to ICT and any systems which they will use as a Councillor.

There will be opportunities for some action to be taken at an early stage e.g. 
following the issue of the Statement of Persons Nominated on 4th April when it 
will be known which of the current membership is not standing for re-election or 
in which electoral divisions there will not be a contest.  That will provide the 
opportunity for officers to write to relevant Members regarding issues such as 
the return of equipment.  However it is anticipated that the bulk of the work will 
be required after 4th May, 2017.

One question which has been discussed by the MDWG is whether any support 
should be offered to those councillors either standing down at the next election 
or losing their seats.  A discussion with colleague officers at the all Wales 
Member Support Officer Network highlighted that this is not something provided 
by authorities.  The question arises whether the Council has a “duty of care” and 

Page 11



4

should consider such a provision and what form it would take.  As a minimum it 
has been suggested as to whether providing access to the Council’s counselling 
service to offer support, would be a provision which the Council could consider, 
although it is unknown whether former Members would wish to make use of 
such a facility, or for how long such a facility should be available following an 
election.  In addition it is not known whether any political groups provide support 
to their members.  In addition the Council could consider whether it should
[...]
ays.

Contacts from Members – Agreement v1

Page 13

DSC4 - 2017b



This page is intentionally left blank



1

APPENDIX 2
Member Support – May 2017

1 Equipment available to Members – draft section to be checked with ICT
Computer Slimline laptops.

Smartphones Secure Smart phones will be provided to Members who wish to 
use one to enable them to access email and calendar functions.  
Members will be required to meet the cost of £13.75 per month.  
The contract period would be for a minimum of 18 months.

Printer The Council works “digitally” and promotes wherever possible 
“paperless” work.  Individual printers will not be provided.   
Printers however, can be accessed at County Hall.

2 Supporting you in your role
Letters These can be typed upon request by staff in the Member 

Resource Area [see Section 3 below].  The Council will not pay 
for bulk copying or postage [up to 10 copies can be provided 
free of charge].

Annual Reports Members’ annual reports will be published using the agreed 
template.  Democratic Services officers [see Section 5 below] 
will support Members in writing reports and will publish these on 
the Council’s website.  No hard copies will be provided.

Business and/or 
calling cards 

Members will cover the cost of production of business and/or 
calling cards and will use the agreed template.

Paper/envelopes/pens These will be provided on request.

3. Member Resource Area (Powys County Hall)

3.a. Staff Member Support Services Manager
 Shane Thomas - tel. 01597 826430 

Email: shanet@powys.gov.uk 
Member Support Officers:

 Melanie Hardwick - tel. 01597 826160 
Email: melh@powys.gov.uk

 Jenny Futcher (part-time) - tel. 01597 826068 
Email: jenny.futcher@powys.gov.uk

3.b. Support a. One Point of Contact – for Members to access the 
Council via phone, e-mail or in person.

b. Personal Safety Register [PSR] – officers are able to 
review the PSR upon request and provide confidential 
personal information to ensure any Member is safe when 
[...]

It may be agreed to bring in another cabinet member to assist in the 
discussions and to take the lead.  Another option to resolve the conflict 
between your ward Councillor role and your Portfolio Holder responsibilities 
and cabinet collective responsibilities, is to speak as a local member at 
cabinet meetings and abstain from voting where necessary.

 Election time is a major challenge for Portfolio Holders.  Your opponents will 
be out there 3 or 4 months beforehand, you will be tied up with your portfolio 
and helping to run the Council.  So plan ahead for that eventuality, 
otherwise you will end up with only 2 or 3 weeks to do your canvassing.

AND FINALLY
 Make sure that you have family and leisure time clearly mapped out, 

Portfolio responsibilities and ward responsibilities can jointly take over your 
life 7 days per week….do not let it do so. Your health, wellbeing and your 
family are more important.

 If you are finding that your Portfolio role is all consuming – talk to someone 
– the Leader/Deputy Leader, a Cabinet colleague, the Strategic Director, 
Cabinet Manager or Head of Democratic Services – these people will be 
able to provide support and suggest ways on how to manage your time and 
also arrange development opportunities to support you.

This document has been developed by the Member Development Working Group 
and takes into account views of previous Portfolio Holders.  

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



MDWG 2016-06-06

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE MEMBER DEVELOPMENT WORKING GROUP 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, 

POWYS ON MONDAY, 6 JUNE 2016

PRESENT
County Councillor S C Davies (Chair)

County Councillor L V Corfield

1. APOLOGIES MDWG13- 2016

Apologies were received from Councillors P.J. Ashton and M.J. Jones.  

It was noted that membership of the Working Group would need to be 
considered at the next Democratic Services Committee [DSC], due to the recent 
changes in membership of the lat

Minutes of the meeting


DSC201-01-23

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE HELD 
AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON 

MONDAY, 23 JANUARY 2017

PRESENT
County Councillor S C Davies (Chair)

County Councillors PJ Ashton, D Bailey, J C Holmes, M J Jones and D R Price

In attendance - County Councillor W.T. Jones Portfolio Holder for Finance [with 
responsibility for Member Development and Support] 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE DSC1 - 2017

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors E. Michael Jones, 
L.V. Corfield, G.R. Banks, G.J. Bowker and P.E. Lewis.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING DSC2 - 2017

The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 21 
September, 2016 as a correct record.

3. DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST DSC3 - 2017

There were no declarations of interest.

4. MATTERS RELATING TO DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
ISSUES 

DSC4 - 2017

The Committee considered the report from the Head of Democratic Services 
[copy filed with the signed minutes].

4.1. ICT support to Members 

The Head of Democratic Services advised that due to a breakdown in 
communications the Head of ICT and Programme Office was unable to attend 
the meeting or send a substitute.  He had however, provided the following written 
update:

 all new members after the May election will receive a light weight laptop,
 equipment held by returning members will be refreshed within two months 

of the election,
 the Portfolio Holder for Finance had added a provision in the budget for 

2017/18 onwards for all Members to receive a smart phone.  This 
proposal formed part of the budget proposals which the Council is 
currently considering,

 a Cabinet member is trialling the use of a Microsoft Surface computer.  
This has more functionality than an IPad, as printing can be undertaken 
from this.  If the outcome of this trial is positive, ICT will look to provide 
Cabinet members with a Microsoft surface rather than an IPad and laptop 
from May 2017,



DSC201-01-23

 printers will not be issued as the Authority is promoting a digital way of 
working.  If required, Members will be able to print from their laptops to the 
corporate printers in offices.

The Committee noted the above information and supported lighter laptops and 
smartphones although it was acknowledged that not all Members would want 
smartphones.  However, it was considered that Members should have the option 
to have a printer, as this was seen to be an essential piece of equipment, 
especially for those living some distance from a Council office.  It was noted that 
the equipment held by councillors not standing at the forthcoming election or held 
by Members who are not elected in May, would be returned and would be 
available for re-issue.  It was considered that to keep the cost of cartridge 
supplies to a minimum the printers should be standardised.

It was agreed that the Committee’s views regarding the need to provide printers 
to Members as required should be forwarded to the Head of ICT and Programme 
Office.

4.2. Contacts from Members to officers of the Council 

The Committee considered the draft Protocol on the Contacts from Members to 
officers of the Council.  Members considered that officers should remember that 
the local councillor could also be a good source of information.  

It was noted that in the Council’s Constitution requests for documentation not in 
control of the Cabinet or its committees from Members should be made to Heads 
of Service and not individual officers, and the protocol should be amended to 
reflect this.

It was noted that discussions were taking place regarding managing Members 
casework [see next item] and that this protocol should cross reference with 
whatever system is introduced for casework.

DECISION Reason for decision
i. That the Protocol for 

contacts from Members to 
officers of the Council is 
adopted as from 8th May 
2017 subject to including the 
requirements in the 
Constitution regarding 
requests for documentation 
not in control of the Cabinet 
or its committees and cross 
referencing this to any 
casework management 
system introduced in due 
course

ii. That this new way of working 
is promoted by the Member 
Support Unit to staff and

iii. That the Management Team 
promotes the need for 

To ensure timely response to 
Members contacts.



DSC201-01-23

officers to keep Members 
informed of incidents in their 
areas and to “Remember the 
Member”.

In response to comments regarding school governing bodies the Head of 
Democratic Services suggested that the Management Team should ask the 
Education Department to ensure that a similar message is sent to all schools in 
that they need to keep their governors aware of issues.

4.3. Member Support Agreement 

The Committee received the Member Support Agreement and noted that this 
was a working document which would be updated as a result of discussions at 
this meeting.  The Committee considered the issue regarding the provision of 
business and/or calling cards and that the Member Development Working Group 
recommended that individual Members requiring business and/or calling cards 
should cover the cost of production of and use the agreed template.

DECISION Reason for decision
that individual Members requiring 
business and/or calling cards 
cover the cost of production and 
use the agreed Council template 
as from 8th May, 2017.

To ensure that the Council will not 
meet the cost of business and/or 
calling cards.

That the Member Support 
Agreement be agreed.

To ensure that Members are 
aware of the support they will 
receive.

  
It was noted that the Member Support Agreement would be updated to reflect 
any changes in the support provided to Members.

The Committee considered whether business and/or calling cards should be 
provided to Members during purdah. It was suggested that, on request, a small 
supply would be provided for ward work up until 17th March, 2017 would be 
acceptable.

DECISION Reason for decision
That business and/or calling 
cards will not be provided to 
Members, where requested, once 
purdah commences on 17th 
March, 2017.

To ensure that the Council does 
not breach the rules regarding the 
promotion of candidates at an 
election.

The Portfolio Holder Finance advised that a Focus Group of Members 
representing the political groups and urban/rural areas and officers had met to 
consider how casework is currently managed and to look at streamlining this for 
Members and also officers.  Casework Management systems are available on 
the market but these are expensive.  Representatives of the Focus Group visited 
Swansea City and County Council last week to look at their in house system [the 
Portfolio Holder provided a copy of the presentation received at this meeting].  



DSC201-01-23

The Portfolio Holder advised that the options available were as follows:
 To consider purchasing Swansea Council’s Case Management System so 

that this could be available for the new Council in May 2017 or
 To develop a Powys in-house Case Management System which would be 

available at a later date.

The DSC discussed the issue and considered that as new councillors already 
have a number of IT systems etc. on which they will need to receive induction, 
there was no need to rush into introducing a further system.  Members 
considered it was important to get the system right rather than rushing into 
providing it.

4.4. Member and Cabinet development and support post 2017 election 

The Committee received the Solicitor’s report which had been considered and 
supported by the Management Team.  The Committee welcomed the 
development of information and support for Group Leaders.  The Solicitor stated 
that in the new Council it was hoped that the Group Leaders took a greater role 
in ensuring members attended meetings, especially scrutiny meetings and their 
working groups.

The Committee noted that the Council was required in each Council term to ask 
Members for their views on the timing, frequency and location of meetings.  This 
was planned for October/November 2017 and the results of this would be 
considered by the Committee.  The timing of meetings and whether any should 
be held in the evening was considered as an important issue but this had to be 
balanced against the geographical size of the County.   It was considered that 
different ways of working should be used, such as Lync and conference calls for 
some meetings and also videoing development sessions to reduce the need for 
Members to travel to County Hall.   

DECISION Reason for decision
The DSC:
i) notes the development of the 

Member Development 
Programme for 2017-18, the 
detail of which will be agreed 
with the Member 
Development Working Group

(ii) supports the development of 
the “Market Place” in the 
period leading up to May 
2017, and that the “Market 
Place” be utilised as part of 
the Member Development 
Programme for the new 
Council

(iii) supports the development of 
a Cabinet Induction 
Programme

(iv) supports the provision of 
induction / development 

To complete the Induction 
process for Member Development 
and to develop a Member 
Development Programme for the 
new Council. 



DSC201-01-23

support to Group Leaders 
and the development of an 
Information Pack

(v) supports the development of 
information and support to 
individual Portfolio Holders.

4.5. Managing casework 

This was considered under Item 3 above.

4.6. Managing the potential changes of councillors in May 2017 

The Committee noted the work being undertaken in preparation for the new 
Council in May 2017.  

The Committee considered whether the Council should provide any support to 
Councillors who do not stand at the election and also to those that are not re-
elected.   The Solicitor advised that the Council does not have a legal “duty of 
care” to Councillors but it could be argued that it had a moral “duty of care”.  

The following were considered as possible ways of providing support:
i. Frequently Asked Questions [FAQs] regarding how to access pensions 

etc.
ii. Highlighting to Group Leaders their and their Group’s role in supporting 

any Members not re-elected
iii. Chair of Council and Shire Chairs inviting former Members to functions 

during the first few months following the election
iv. Providing Members with details of development undertaken during their 

term of office.

DECISION Reason for decision
That officers review what support 
can be provided as outlined 
above by the Council and develop 
any appropriate information.

To establish what support can be 
provided to Members who do not 
stand or are not re-elected at the 
May 2017 election.

The Solicitor advised that a report was included on the forthcoming Council 
Agenda regarding the arrangements for the Local Government Elections on 4th 
May, 2017.  Due to the fact that the Elections Team were now in an open plan 
office, nomination papers must be delivered by hand and by appointment only at 
County Hall, Llandrindod Wells or Neuadd Brycheiniog, Brecon and Neuadd 
Maldwyn, Welshpool on designated days.  

5. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT WORKING GROUP DSC5 - 2017

The Committee received the notes of the Member Development Working Group 
held on 6th June, 2016.



DSC201-01-23

6. JOINT CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS STEERING 
GROUP 

DSC6 - 2017

The Committee received the notes of the Joint Chairs and Vice Chairs Steering 
Group meetings held on 5th July, 13th September, 18th October and 22nd 
November, 2016.  The Committee noted that in the future officers would only 
provide extracts from the minutes of the Steering Group meetings which related 
to Democratic Service Committee issues.

The Committee received a report on the Review of Shire Committees survey 
which sought Members’ views on the arrangements for Shire meetings.  The 
Committee noted the low response rate of 31.5% and commented that the 
survey indicated an apathy by the majority of Council Members towards Shire 
Committees.  The Committee questioned the value of the meetings in relation to 
the cost of holding such meetings, especially at a time when front line services 
were being reduced.  The Portfolio Holder for Finance advised that if the Portfolio 
Holders wanted to get a message to Members this could be provided in a report 
and by email.  It was agreed that if Shire meetings were not held there was still a 
civic role for Shire Chairs and Vice Chairs. 

RECOMMENDATION Reason for recommendation
That based on the survey results 
and the costs of holding Shire 
meetings the Democratic Services 
Committee recommends to the 
Council that 
i. Shire meetings are 

disbanded from May 2017 
and 

ii. the civic role of the Shire 
Chairs and Vice Chairs 
continue.

To complete the review of the 
frequency of Shire Committee 
meetings as agreed by Council in 
January 2015.

County Councillor S C Davies (Chair)


